

Nos. 19-422, 19-563

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PATRICK J. COLLINS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PATRICK J. COLLINS**

—◆—
MATTHEW CAVEDON
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 390
Gainesville, GA 30503
(860) 538-9130
mcavedon@post.harvard.edu

DAVID ZARING
Professor of Legal Studies
and Business Ethics
THE WHARTON SCHOOL
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
662 Jon M. Huntsman Hall
3730 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

STEVEN DAVIDOFF SOLOMON
Professor of Law
U.C. BERKELEY SCHOOL
OF LAW
693 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720

ALEXANDER I. PLATT
Associate Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
404 Green Hall
1535 W. 15th Street
Lawrence, KS 66045

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Executive Branch Has Repeatedly Been Called Upon To Engage In Extraordinary Emergency Economic Rescues And Is Likely To Continue To Serve In This Role Going Forward	4
A. The Currency Bailouts of the 1990s	5
B. “Regulation by Deal” in Response to the Financial Crisis	7
C. The Government’s Massive Response to the COVID Crisis	10
II. The Government’s Emergency Financial Interventions Raise Special Risks of Abuse	13
III. Judicial Interpretation of Legal Guardrails Like HERA’s Anti-Injunction Provision Should Aim To Preserve Broad Discretion for the Government To Act While Also Protecting Against the Risk of Abuse.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	17
<i>Cacciapalle v. United States</i> , 148 Fed. Cl. 745 (2020)	18
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Colonial Chevrolet Co. v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 243 (2019)	9
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	21
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019)	18, 22
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 148 Fed. Cl. 478 (2020)	18
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	22
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Jifry v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 428 (2015)	8
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	8
 STATUTES	
CARES Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 4003	11
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	17
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)	20
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	3, 17, 18, 19
31 U.S.C. § 5302	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abbigail J. Chiodo & Michael T. Owyang, <i>A Case Study of Currency Crisis: The Russian Default of 1998</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of St. L. (Nov.– Dec. 2002), https://research.stlouisfed.org/ publications/review/2002/11/01/a-case-study-of- a-currency-crisis-the-russian-default-of-1998	7
Ally Coll Steele, Note, <i>Fannie, Freddie and Fair- ness</i> , 53 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 417 (2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Axel Dreher & Nathan M. Jensen, <i>Independent Actor or Agent? An Empirical Analysis of the Impact of U.S. Interests on International Monetary Fund Conditions</i> , 50 J.L. & ECON. 105 (2007).....	6
Better Markets, <i>Wall Street’s Six Biggest Bailed-Out Banks: Their RAP Sheets & Their Ongoing Crime Spree</i> , April 2019, https://bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/Better%20Markets%20-%20Wall%20Street%27s%20Six%20Biggest%20Bailed-Out%20Banks%20FINAL.pdf	9
C. Randall Henning, <i>The Mexican Peso Crisis of 1995 and Its Aftermath</i> , in THE EXCHANGE STABILIZATION FUND: SLUSH MONEY OR WAR CHEST? (1999), https://piie.com/publications/chapters_preview/43/6iie2717.pdf	6
CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44185, FEDERAL RESERVE: EMERGENCY LANDING (2020), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44185.pdf	11
David Zaring, <i>The Government’s Economic Response to the COVID Crisis</i> , 40 REV. BANKING & FIN. L. ____ (forthcoming 2021), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=3662049 or http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3662049	11, 12
David Zaring, <i>Toward Separation of Powers Realism</i> , 37 YALE J. ON REG. 708 (2020)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. Reserve, <i>Term Sheet: Primary Market Corporate Credit Facility</i> , www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/files/monetary20200323b1.pdf	10
Glenn Hubbard & Hal Scott, <i>‘Main Street’ Program Is Too Stingy to Banks and Borrowers</i> , WALL ST. J. (July 20, 2020), https://www.wsj.com/articles/main-street-program-is-too-stingy-to-banks-and-borrowers-11595284266	11
Henry T.C. Hu, <i>Faith and Magic: Investor Beliefs and Government Neutrality</i> , 78 TEX. L. REV. 777 (2000)	7
John Komkov, <i>Do US Markets Really Need a “Supercop”?</i> , STANFORD REV. (April 2, 2008)	7
Jonathan Weisman, <i>U.S. Declares Bank and Auto Bailouts Over, and Profitable</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 19, 2014)	14
Letter from 30 Climate Advocacy Groups to Hon. Jerome Powell (Mar. 27, 2020)	15
Letter from Nine U.S. Senators to Hon. Jerome Powell (Apr. 20, 2020)	15
Letter from U.S. Senator Kevin Cramer et al. to Hon. Jerome Powell (Apr. 7, 2020)	16
Mark J. Roe & Joo-Hee Chung, <i>How the Chrysler Reorganization Differed from Prior Practice</i> , 5 J. LEGAL ANAL. 399 (2013)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MICHAEL S. BARR, HOWELL E. JACKSON & MARGARET E. TAHYAR, FINANCIAL REGULATION: LAW AND POLICY – SUPPLEMENT: THE FINANCIAL RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 9 (Aug. 1, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://ssrn.com/abstract=3666461	13
Nora Lustig, <i>Mexico in Crisis, the U.S. to the Rescue: The Financial Assistance Packages of 1982 and 1995</i> , 2 UCLA J. INT’L L. & FOR. AFF. 25 (1997)	5
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Treasury Sells Final Shares of AIG Common Stock, Positive Return on Overall AIG Commitment Reaches \$22.7 Billion</i> (Dec. 11, 2012), http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/tg1796.aspx	14
Russell Dean Covey, Note, <i>Adventures in the Zone of Twilight: Separation of Powers and National Economic Security in the Mexican Bailout</i> , 105 YALE L.J. 1311 (1996)	5
STEVEN DAVIDOFF SOLOMON, GODS AT WAR: SHOTGUN TAKEOVERS, GOVERNMENT BY DEAL, AND THE PRIVATE EQUITY IMPLOSION 248 (2010)	8
Steven Davidoff Solomon & David Zaring, <i>After the Deal: Fannie, Freddie, and the Financial Crisis Aftermath</i> , 95 B.U. L. REV. 371 (2015)	1, 9, 18, 22, 23
Steven M. Davidoff & David Zaring, <i>Regulation by Deal: The Government’s Response to the Financial Crisis</i> , 61 ADMIN. L. REV. 463 (2009)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven Rattner, <i>Auto Bailout: How Good Policy Became Good Politics</i> , POLITICO (Nov. 9, 2012), https://www.politico.com/story/2012/11/auto-bailout-how-good-policy-became-good-politics-083614	15
<i>Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sep. 4, 2020)	12
<i>US-Mexico Framework Agreement for Mexican Economic Stabilization</i> , 1 NAFTA: L. & BUS. REV. OF THE AMERICAS 185 (1995)	5
William K. Sjostrom, Jr., <i>The AIG Bailout</i> , 66 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 943 (2009).....	8
